

19

Office-Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
FEB 23 1966  
JOHN F. DAVIS, CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 1965.

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 762.  
\_\_\_\_\_

SYLVESTER JOHNSON and STANLEY CASSIDY,  
*Petitioners,*  
vs.  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY.  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Brief for Respondent**

NORMAN HEINE,  
*Camden County Prosecutor,*  
*Counsel for Respondent,*  
Court House,  
Camden, New Jersey.

ARTHUR D. BATOFF,  
EDWARD A. COLLIGAN.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Counter-Statement of Facts .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument .....	11
Point I .....	11
A. The interrogation of petitioners was within the constitutional boundaries outlined in Escobedo v. Illinois .....	11
B. The principle of Escobedo v. Illinois should not be held to be retroactive .....	18
Point II. Recent pronouncements by this court re- fused to apply retrospectively the decision of Griffin v. California .....	24
Point III. The mere fact that Wayne Godfrey's con- fession was found to be involuntary by the Cir- cuit Court of Appeals does not require a reversal of petitioners' case .....	24
Point IV. No error was committed by the trial judge in refusing to grant a severance .....	27
Point V .....	29
A. The summation of the prosecutor was proper .....	29
B. Prosecutor did not argue for death penalty as a deterrent to others .....	30
Point VI. The alleged delay in arraignment does not invalidate the confessions .....	31
Conclusion .....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
Angelet v. Fay, 381 U. S. 654 (1965) .....	20, 23
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U. S. 278 (1936) .....	11
Crooker v. California, 357 U. S. 433 (1958) .....	14, 17, 22
Cicenia v. Legay, 357 U. S. 504 (1958) .....	22
Culombe v. Connecticut, 367 U. S. 568 (1961) .....	31, 32
Delli Paoli v. United States, 352 U. S. 232 (1957) ...	27, 28
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U. S. 335 (1963) .....	18
Griffin v. California, 380 U. S. 609 (1965) .....	21, 24
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U. S. 12 (1956) .....	19
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U. S. 478 .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 32
Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U. S. 85, 91 (1963) .....	26
Fay v. Noia, 372 U. S. 391 (1963) .....	19
Gallegos v. Nebraska, 342 U. S. 55 (1951) .....	31
Goldstein v. United States, 316 U. S. 114, 62 S. Ct., 1000, 86 L. Ed. 1312 (1942) .....	27
Haynes v. Washington, 373 U. S. 503, 515 (1963) ....	16
Jackson v. United States, 106 U. S. App. D. C. 396, 273 F. 2d 521 (D. C. Cir. 1959) .....	26
Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U. S. 618 (1964) ...	20, 21, 22, 23
Lisenba v. California, 314 U. S. 219, 236 (1941) .....	11
Malinski v. New York, 324 U. S. 401 (1945) .....	25
Mallory v. United States, 354 U. S. 449 (1957) .....	31, 32
McNabb v. United States, 318 U. S. 332 (1943) .....	31, 32
People v. Ketchel, 59 Cal. 2d 503, 381 P. 2d 394 (1963)	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
People v. Love, 56 Cal. 2d 720, 731, 366 P. 2d 33, 39 (1961) .....	31
Reck v. Pate, 367 U. S. 433 (1961) .....	19
State v. Hall, 55 N. J. Super. 441, 151 A. 2d 1 (App. Div. 1959) .....	27
State v. Johnson, 43 N. J. 572 at 578, 206 A. 2d 737 (1965) .....	8, 10, 15, 17, 21, 25, 30
State v. Johnson, 63 N. J. Super. 16, 38, 163 A. 2d 593 (Law. Div. 1960) .....	9
State v. Johnson, 31 N. J. 489, 506 (1960) .....	28, 29
State v. Johnson, 34 N. J. 212, 168 A. 2d 1 (1961), cert. den. 368 U. S. 933 (1961) .....	16
State v. Manney, 26 N. J. 362, 140 A. 2d 70 (1958) ...	27
State v. Naglee, 44 N. J. 209, 207 A. 2d 689 (1965) ..	15, 17
State v. Newman, 95 N. J. L. 280, 281, 113 A. 225 (Sup. Ct. 1921) .....	28
State v. Nobles, 79 N. J. Super. 442 (App. Div. 1963) .	27
State v. Puchalski, 45 N. J. 97, 211 A. 2d 370 (1965) ..	15, 17
State v. Rios, 17 N. J. 572, 112 A. 2d 247 (1955) ....	27
State v. Rosenberg, 37 N. J. Super. 195, 117 A. 2d 168 (App. Div. 1955) .....	27
State v. Stanford, 90 N. J. L. 724, 101 A. 53 (E. & A. 1917) .....	28
State v. Tassiello, 39 N. J. 282, 188 A. 2d 406 (1963) ..	27
State v. Unger, 93 N. J. L. 50, 53, 107 A. 270 (Sup. Ct. 1919), reversed on other grounds, 94 N. J. L. 495 (E. & A. 1920) .....	28
State v. Yedwab, 43 N. J. Super. 367, 128 A. 2d 711 (App. Div. 1957) .....	27
State v. Young, 46 N. J. 152 (1965) .....	28
Stroble v. California, 343 U. S. 181, 197 (1952) .....	31
Tehan v. Shott, 34 U. S. L. Week 4095 (1965) ..	20, 21, 23, 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Trilling v. United States, 104 U. S. App. D. C. 159, 260 F. 2d 677, 694 (D. C. Cir. 1958) .....	26
United States v. Cone (2nd Cir. 1965), decided No- vember 22, 1965 .....	23
U. S. ex rel. Johnson v. Yeager, 327 F. 2d 311 (3rd Cir. 1964); certiorari denied, 377 U. S. 984, 12 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1964) .....	8, 16, 24, 25
United States v. Sobell, 314 F. 2d 314 (2nd Cir. 1963), cert. den. 374 U. S. 857 (1963) .....	19, 23
Watts v. Indiana, 338 U. S. 49, 55 (1949) .....	12, 13, 17
Walden v. Pate, F. 2d , 34 U. S. L. Week 2065 (1965) .....	22
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U. S. 471, 487-488, 83 S. Ct. 407; 9 L. Ed. 2d 441, 455 (1963) .....	26, 27
 STATUTE:	
R. S. 2A:113-4 .....	7
 RULE:	
R. R. 3:5-7 .....	27
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Annotation: "Right to Severance where Co-defend- ant has Incriminated Himself," 54 A. L. R. 2d 830, 833 (1957) .....	28
Wigmore Evidence (3rd Ed. 1940), Vol. 3 Sec. 815 ...	11
4 Wigmore, Evidence (3rd Ed. 1940), Sec. 1076, pp. 116-117, Sec. 1079 (1) (d), p. 134 .....	28
The Spirit of Common Law, page 104 (Beacon Press, 1963) .....	13
